

MODIFICATION OF ASSISTANCE			Page 1 of 3
1. MODIFICATION NUMBER 01	2. EFFECTIVE DATE OF MODIFICATION See block 15	3. AWARD NUMBER:	4. EFFECTIVE DATE OF AWARD :
5. GRANTEE: TBD DUNS NO. : TIN NO. : LOC NO. :		6. ADMINISTERED BY: Regional Office of Acquisition and Assistance USAID/Peru Av. La Encalada Cdra. 17 Lima 33, Peru	
7. FISCAL DATA: Amount Obligated: \$ Budget Fiscal Year: Operating Unit: USAID/Peru Strategic Objective: Team/Division: Benefiting Geo Area: Object Class:		8. TECHNICAL OFFICE: USAID/Peru 9. PAYMENT OFFICE:	
10. FUNDING SUMMARY:			
		Obligated Amount	Total Est. Amt.
Amount Prior to this Modification:			
Change Made by this Modification:			
New/Current Total:			
11. DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION: The purpose of the amendment to APS-512-17-000002 is to include the "Questions and Answers" document. Accordingly, the APS is hereby amended as follows: Continued...			
12. THIS MODIFICATION IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAA of 1961, as amended. AS AMENDED. EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY HEREIN AMENDED, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE GRANT REFERENCED IN BLOCK #3 ABOVE, AS IT MAY HAVE HERETOFORE BEEN AMENDED, REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.			
13. GRANTEE: ☐ IS ☐ IS NOT REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT TO RECONFIRM ITS AGREEMENT WITH THE CHANGES EFFECTED HEREIN			
14. GRANTEE: BY: _____ _____ (Name Typed or Printed) TITLE: _____ DATE: _____		15. THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT BY: _____ Jorge Dulanto-Hassenstein (Name Typed or Printed) TITLE: Regional Agreement Officer DATE: 1 Jun 2017	

Question No. 1: Biodiversity is a complex, comprehensive issue and quite a few indicators can be used to evaluate it. Would we just focus on the impacts of land use, operational practices and policy, or potential global change's effect also needs to be considered?

Answer No. 1: Applicants should be focusing on contributions to biodiversity conservation that environmental management provided to indigenous lands through the proper implementation of PNGATI.

Question No. 2: Since best management practices (BMPs) are always policy and regulations oriented, should BMPs be addressed and included in the land management plan?

Answer No. 2: BMPs are always welcomed as long in line with PNGATI's axes (Eixos da PNGATI). It is up to the applicant decide to include (or not) BMPs in the application. Please refer to APS Section D, Item 2, Content and Form of Applications Submission.

Question No. 3: Clear results and tangible outcomes depend on the scope of the project. Would we focus on one major area with 3-5 demo cases and tangible outcomes?

Answer No. 3: It is up to the applicant to decide. USAID is looking for concepts addressing one or more indigenous lands within the geographic areas described at Section A, Item 3 - Objective of the APS.

Question No. 4: The RFP suggests that cost share is not required, but that it is an important element. If we do not show at least some cost-share will that exclude us from consideration? Is there a suggested cost-share rate in order to be competitive?

Answer No. 4: Cost-Share is not required and as such applications without cost-share will not be excluded.

Question No. 5: In previous efforts with traditional people of Brazil the focus has been on value chains such as bringing local products to market (e.g., açai, wood products, fisheries products). Is the goal of this project to focus on specific products, a broader concept of building capacity through education, or a combination?

Answer No. 5: Products, value chains, and means to achieve results should be assessed and discussed with the indigenous groups, and be in line with their PGTAs and the directives of PNGATI. Please refer to Section A, Item 3 – Objective.

Question No. 6: Our team has made extensive use of drone technology in support of state of the art mapping technologies and methods. We will collect data to allow the comparison and analysis with other mapped features and previously collected data. This spatially explicit approach will provide insight into the relationships that are not inherently obvious without the mapping. Can we assume that drone use is an acceptable method of understanding spatial relationships in the selected project area(s)?

Brazil Partnership Development Program – Territorial and Environmental Management of Indigenous Lands

Answer No. 6: Use STIP (Science, Technology, Innovation and Partnerships) is one of USAID/Brazil's key elements within its Environmental Strategy. Applicants may propose any innovative or technology-based approach as long as dully explained and tied to the achievement of the objective of the APS; and should follow the Government of Brazil (GOB) regulations on usage of drones.

Question No. 7: Are the Territorial Management Plans defined by a current geographic extent or can we define them by the extent of the natural resource features?

Answer No. 7: Territorial Management Plans (PGTAs) are defined for each indigenous group.

Question No. 8: Would we be able to solicit preferences from key decision and policy makers for the PNGATI objectives to build a spatial multi-criteria model for land conservation?

Answer No. 8: The objective of this APS is to support projects in line with the PNGATI objectives, as per Section A, Item 3.

Question No. 9: Is there more interest in existing condition of the landscape or future projected environment conditions subject to climate change scenarios?

Answer No. 9: Please refer to Section A, Item 3 - Objective of the APS.

[END OF AMENDMENT No. 01]